
In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20160045

In the Matter of Bradley K. Brakke
Trust dated November 11, 2013

Timothy A. Brakke,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

Bell State Bank & Trust, Trustee of the Bradley
K. Brakke Trust; Vicki Brakke; Kari Headington,

Respondents

Bell State Bank & Trust, Trustee of the Bradley
K. Brakke Trust,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Judgment entered on December 17, 2015, and the
Order issued on December 1, 2015, Cass County District Court,
Case No. 09-2014-CV-02400

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Berly D. Nelson (#05903)
Ian R. McLean (#07320)
10 Roberts Street
P.O. Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
Telephone: (701) 232-8957
bnelson@serklandlaw.com
imclean@serklandlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
Bell State Bank & Trust

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
A. Introduction to the Brakke Family	10
B. Bradley’s and Timothy’s Relationship.....	11
C. Bradley’s 2009 Estate Plan and Sale of Bradley’s Share in Farming Operation	12
D. Bradley Revises Estate Plan in 2013.....	14
E. Bradley Informs Bell He Wants to Amend Trust in 2014.....	17
F. Bradley Dies and Bell Sends Letters Triggering Statute of Limitations to Challenge 2014 Trust.....	19
G. Timothy Commences a Challenge Limited to the 2013 Trust	20
H. Bell Brings Motion for Summary Judgment	22
I. The District Court Denies Bell’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Grants Timothy’s Motions.....	24
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	28
A. The District Court erred in Denying Bell’s Motion for Summary Judgment Because Timothy Lacks Standing to Bring the Petition	28
1. Timothy Lacks Standing Because He has Not Suffered Some Threatened or Actual Injury as a Result of the 2013 and 2014 Trusts	28
2. The Spendthrift Provisions in the Trusts and 2009 Will Invalidate the Assignment of Interest between Alanna and Timothy	33
3. Timothy Cannot Obtain Standing on the Basis He is Attempting to Enforce a Third-Party Beneficiary Contract	38

B.	The District Court Erred in Denying Bell’s Motion for Summary Judgment Because the Petition Fails to Challenge the Operative 2014 Trust and the Applicable Statute of Limitations Bars any Challenge to the 2014 Trust.....	43
1.	The Statute of Limitations Bars Any Challenge to the 2014 Trust.....	43
2.	Justice Does not Require Allowing Timothy to Amend his Petition to Assert a Challenge to the 2014 Trust more than a Year after the Statute of Limitations has Run.....	47
3.	It is Futile to Allow Timothy to Amend the Petition to Assert a Claim Against the 2014 Petition because Such Claim Should Not Relate Back to the Original Petition.....	52
C.	The District Court Erred in Granting Timothy’s Motion to Approve Settlement.....	54
1.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Follow N.D.C.C. § 59-12-11 and by Approving a Settlement Agreement which is Inconsistent with a Material Purpose of the 2014 Trust.....	54
2.	The District Court Erred in Granting the Motion to Approve Settlement as not all of the Beneficiaries Provided Consent.....	60
3.	The District Court Erred In Granting the Motion to Approve Settlement by Relying on a Probate Statute with no Applicability to the Present Situation.....	62
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

<u>B.H. v. K.D.</u> , 506 N.W.2d 368 (N.D. 1993)	30
<u>Beckler v. Bismarck Public School Dist.</u> , 2006 ND 58, 711 N.W.2d 172.....	26
<u>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Fail</u> , 2008 ND 114, 751 N.W.2d 188.....	27
<u>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</u> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	30
<u>Delzer v. United Bank</u> , 459 N.W.2d 752 (N.D. 1990)	42
<u>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> , 443 F.3d 253 (2nd Cir. 2006)	27
<u>Farms Alliance Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hulstrand Const. Inc.</u> , 2001 ND 145, 632 N.W.2d 473.....	41
<u>Faulkner v. Bost</u> , 137 S.W.3d 254 (Tex. App. 2004)	35
<u>Galloway v. Forum Pub. Co.</u> , 138 N.W. 798 (N.D. 1965)	47
<u>Grandbois and Grandbois, Inc. v. City of Watford City</u> , 2004 ND 162, 685 N.W.2d 129.....	47
<u>Green v. Mid Dakota Clinic</u> , 2004 ND 12, 673 N.W.2d 257	25
<u>Hasper v. Center Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 2006 ND 220, 723 N.W.2d 409.....	25
<u>In re Estate of Hill</u> , 492 N.W.2d 288 (N.D. 1992)	42
<u>In re Estate of Schroeder</u> , 441 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 1989)	68, 69

<u>In re Estate of Siaw,</u> 2015 IL App (1st) 141070-U (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	27
<u>In re Estate of Sorrell,</u> 2016 WL 853899 (Md. Ct. App. 2016).....	27
<u>In re Indenture of Trust Dated January 13, 1964,</u> 326 P.3d 307 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014).....	35
<u>In re Trust D Created Under Last Will and Testament of Darby,</u> 234 P.3d 793 (Kan. 2010).....	56
<u>In re Trust Under Last Will & Testament of Weitzel,</u> 2009 WL 4842807 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	58
<u>Matter of Estate of Stanton,</u> 472 N.W.2d 741 (N.D. 1991)	67
<u>Nodak Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ward County Farm Bureau,</u> 2004 ND 60, 676 N.W.2d 752.....	30
<u>Oakland v. Bowman,</u> 2013 ND 217, 840 N.W.2d 88.....	46
<u>Rebel v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 1998 ND 194, 585 N.W.2d 811.....	28, 29
<u>Schmitt v. MeritCare Health System,</u> 2013 ND 136, 834 N.W.2d 627.....	26
<u>State v. Carpenter,</u> 301 N.W.2d 106 (N.D. 1980)	28
<u>Tobias v. North Dakota Dep’t of Human Svcs.,</u> 448 N.W.2d 175 (N.D. 1989)	42
<u>Vaughn v. Huntington Natl. Bank Trust Div.,</u> 2009 WL 342697 (Ohio.App. Feb. 10, 2009)	56
<u>Wilson v. Dallas,</u> 743 S.E.2d 746 (S.C. 2013)	68
<u>Zuger v. State,</u> 2004 ND 16, 673 N.W.2d 615.....	26
STATUTES	
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-01-06(4).....	60

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-22-02.....	63, 64, 66, 69
N.D.C.C. § 59-11-03(6).....	61
N.D.C.C. § 59-12-11.....	55, 56, 60, 61
N.D.C.C. § 59-13-02.....	34
N.D.C.C. § 59-14-04.....	46
N.D.C.C. § 9-06-04.....	40

RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 15(c)(1)(B).....	52
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>79 Am. Jur. 2d Wills</u> § 300.....	40
<u>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</u> § 200.....	29
<u>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</u> § 65 (2003).....	60
<u>U.T.C.</u> § 411 (2010).....	57
